

**IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

**STANFORD WEINER AND IRENE
WEINER**

Appellants,

v.

**UNITED PROPERTY &
CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY**

Appellee,

CASE NO.: 4D22-2413

LT CASE NO. 2021-CA-004917

**CORRECTED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

January 26, 2023

Submitted on behalf of the Appellants,
STANFORD WEINER AND IRENE WEINER

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15TH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Benjamin C. Hassebrock, Esq.
Derrick S. Natal, Esq.
Ver Ploeg & Marino, P.A.
100 S.E. Second Street, Suite 3300
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 577-3996
(305) 577-3558 *facsimile*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Actual cash value payments must include the depreciated value of undamaged property to be replaced under Florida’s matching statute, contrary to <i>Vazquez v. Citizens Property Insurance Corp.</i>	4
A. An insurer's ACV payment is determined by depreciating RCV, which includes matching costs.	6
B. ACV payments include the depreciated value of costs contingent on replacement, such as overhead, and profit.....	11
C. Florida's matching statute contemplates that the depreciated value of property to be matched will be included in an insurer's ACV payment.....	13
II. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment because the relief sought by the Weiners rendered <i>Vazquez</i> inapposite.	16
A. The <i>Tio</i> court held that a policyholder can recover RCV before work is performed.....	17
B. <i>Vazquez</i> court did not determine whether depreciated matching costs must be included in an ACV payment where RCV recovery was denied.....	17
C. Applying <i>Vazquez</i> and <i>Tio</i> , the Weiners' AVC payment should have included depreciated matching costs	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE(S)

Federal Cases

Alessi v. Mid-Century Ins. Co., Inc.,
464 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....5

Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth,
525 U.S. 299 (1999).....2

Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.,
511 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2008).....11, 12

State Cases

Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Tio,
304 So. 3d 1278 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020) 16, 19

Davis v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
781 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) 7

Gilderman v. State Farm Ins. Co.,
649 A.2d 941 (1994)..... 13

Glens Falls Ins. Co. v. Gulf Breeze Cottages,
38 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1949)..... 7

Goff v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.,
999 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)passim

Trinidad v. Fla. Peninsula Ins. Co.
121 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 2013).....passim

Vazquez v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.,
304 So. 3d 1280 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020)passim

State Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 626.9541(1)(i)..... 8

Fla. Stat. § 626.9744(2)	passim
Fla. Stat. § 627.7011.....	passim
Fla. Stat. § 627.7011(3)	passim
Fla. Stat. § 627.70131(3)(d) & (7)(a).....	8

Other Authorities

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> . 506, 1690 (9th ed. 2009).....	7
<i>Fla. S. Comm. on Commerce, CS for SB 2038 (2004) Staff Analysis 13-14 (Apr. 14, 2004)</i> , https://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Bill/2004/2038/Analyses/20042038SCM_2004s2038.cm.pdf	14
Leo John Jordan, <i>What Price Rebuilding?</i> , 19 ABA Fall Brief 17 (1990)..	5, 9
R. Stern, E. Greggman & S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , 570-71 (1986) (quoting Ennis, <i>Effective Amicus Briefs</i> , 33 Cath. U.L. Rev. 603, 608 (1984)).....	2, 3
